Government of Rajasthan Local Self Government Department

No.:- F.8(G)()Rules/DLB/20 /8764

Jaipur, Date :- 29/9/13

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 337 of the Rajasthan Municipalities Act, 2009 (Act No. 18 of 2009), the State Government hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Rajasthan Municipal (Administrative and Technical) Service Rules, 1963, namely:-

 Short title and commencement.- (1) These rules may be called the Rajasthan Municipal (Administrative and Technical) Service (Amendment) Rules, 2023.
They shall come into force on and from the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

2. Amendment of Schedule.- In Schedule appended to the Rajasthan Municipal (Administrative and Technical) Service Rules, 1963, under the head II-Technical Officers, in column number 5 against serial number 5-B, for the existing expression "5 years", the expression "2 years" shall be substituted.

By order of the Governor.

(Hridesh Kifmar Sharma) Director cum Special Secretary to the Government.

No.:- F.8(G)()Rules/DLB/20 / 8765-9129 Jaipur, Date :- 29/9/23 Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. P.S. to Hon'ble Minister, Local Self Government Department, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 2. P.S. to Secretary, Local Self Government Department, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 3. P.S. to Pr. Secretary, Law and Legal Affairs, Department, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 4. P.S. to Director, Directorate Local Bodies, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 5. All Divisional Commissioner, Rajasthan.
- 6. All District Collector, Rajasthan.
- 7. All Chairperson/Chief Municipal Officer, Municipal Corporation/Council/Board, Rajasthan.
- 8. All Officers Directorate/DDRs Local Bodies, Rajasthan.
- 9. Superintendent, Government Central Press, Jaipur along with a soft copy for publication of this notification in part 4(c) of today's extra ordinary Gazette. It is requested that 20 copies of this notification may be sent to this Department. Please ensure that soft copy is same as hard copy provided to you for publication.
- 10. Public Relation Officer, Directorate Local Bodies, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 11. Programmer, Directorate Local Bodies, Rajasthan, Jaipur to upload a copy on departmental website.
- 12. Guard file.

(Sanjay Mathur) Sr. Joint Legal Remembrance